
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/75 

9 July 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 17 July 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Minutes of previous meetings held on 22 May and 5 June 2015  (Pages 1 - 
6) 

3.  Urgent Business   

4.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

5.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

6.  Moors For The Future Partnership – Moorlife 2020 Project (SLD / KM / CD)  
(Pages 7 - 58) 

40 mins

Appendix 1

7.  Remodelling/Refurbishment of Accommodation at the Moorland Centre, 
Edale to Accommodate the Moors for the Future Partnership (PM6351/MI)  
(Pages 59 - 68) 

40 mins

Appendix 1

Public Document Pack



8.  Information Management Strategy (DB)  (Pages 69 - 96) 15 mins

Appendix 1

9.  Environmental Management Annual Performance Report (A.595/MF)  
(Pages 97 - 108)
 

15 mins

Appendix 1

10.  Internal Audit 2015/16 Annual Plan (A.1362/7/PN)  (Pages 109 - 114) 10 mins

Appendix 1

11.  Item for No Discussion  5 mins
The Chair has identified the following item as an item for no discussion unless
there is an advance request from an individual Member for a discussion to take
place:

1. Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter (RC) (Pages 115 - 
126)

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

12.  Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972  
The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 
public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information.

Draft Motion:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item Nos. 13 and 14 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)”.

PART B

13.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 May 2015  (Pages 127 - 128) 5 mins

14.  IT Infrastructure Refresh (DJB)  (Pages 129 - 136) 20 mins

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting.



If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended)

Agendas and reports

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk .

Background Papers

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/382. 
[...]
Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee: 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy 
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness

Mrs P Anderson Mrs F Beatty
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh
Mr Z Hamid Cllr Mrs G Heath
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke
Cllr C McLaren Clr Mrs L C Roberts
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner
Cllr F J Walton Cllr D Williams

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 22 May 2015 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr A McCloy

Present: Cllr C Furness, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr D Chapman, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr P Harrison, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, Ms S Leckie, 
Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs N Turner and 
Cllr D Williams

Apologies for absence: Mr P Ancell, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, 
Clr Mrs L C Roberts and Mrs E Sayer

23/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 20 MARCH 2015 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee held 
on 20 March 2015 were approved as a correct record.

24/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There had been no requests to make representations to this committee.

25/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

26/15 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to report.

27/15 INTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT (A.1362/7/PN) 

Ian Morton was present on behalf of Veritau, the Authority’s internal auditor.

He explained the structure and content of the Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15 and 
confirmed that the Auditor’s overall opinion about  the framework of governance, risk 
management and control operating in the Authority is that it provides  “Substantial 
Assurance.” Staff had responded positively to the Auditor and worked well with them.

An update on the Auditor’s quality improvement plan for this year was also available.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 22 May 2015 

Page 2

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the 2014/15 annual report from the internal auditors at Appendix 1 is 
accepted.

28/15 2014/15 QUARTER 4 AND END OF YEAR CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(A91941/WA) 

Wendy Amis, Senior Performance Officer was present to introduce the report and answer 
questions from Members, supported by other members of the management team.

In discussing the report on complaints, it was agreed that in accordance with Members’ 
request, officers would in future make it clearer if there had been any change in 
processes/practice as a result of the complaint investigation to prevent any recurrence of a 
particular type of complaint. The overall trend of fewer complaints was welcomed but with a 
note to watch figures for complaints in the “Other Services” columns.

The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 
is agreed.

2. That the proposed ‘Performance during 2014-15: Summary’ section, 
shown as Appendix 2, of the 2014/15 Performance and Business Plan, is 
approved. 

3. That the Corporate Indicator Tables 2014/15, given in Appendix 3, for 
inclusion in the 2015/16 Performance and Business Plan, is approved.

4. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 4, is noted.

29/15 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2014/15 & 2015/16 (A91941/WA) 

Wendy Amis, Senior Performance Officer, was present to introduce the report and answer 
questions from Members, supported by members of management team and other staff.

The risk in relation to the MoorLIFE bid was acknowledged as significant. The Chair of 
Audit, Resources and Performance Committee would consider further with the Assistant 
Director Land Management.

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Risk Register 2015/16 as given in Appendix 1 is  
approved, taking account of the year end position on the 2014/15 
Corporate Risk Register given in Appendix 2.

Page 2



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 22 May 2015 

Page 3

30/15 LEGAL SERVICES – VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW (AGM) 

Andrea McCaskie, Head of Law, was present to introduce the report and answer questions 
from Members.

It was noted that the date under “Trend analysis” on page 101 (page 9 of Appendix 1) was 
incorrect and should be 2009/10.

The Head of Law explained that the Legal Team’s effectiveness, economy and efficiency 
had been measured via the external standard CIPFA questionnaire. Evidence of customer 
satisfaction was provided by Heads of Service and case officers and the team discussed ad 
hoc feedback at its quarterly meetings. In accord with Management Team’s steer, the Legal 
Team would be reviewing the effectiveness of working with the planning service in 2015/16 
as detailed in the continuous improvement plan.

The officer showed how a “mixed economy” approach by the team facilitated flexibility in the 
delivery of its services, enabling a scaling up and down as needed in terms of using 
temporary and part-time staff and external contractors. 

RESOLVED:

That the Legal Services ‘value for money’ continuous improvement plan set out in 
Appendix 1 is approved.

31/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)".

PART B

SUMMARY

The Committee determined the following item and full details are contained in the exempt 
minutes:

 Woodlands Disposal Project

32/14 Woodlands Disposal Project (SMcK)

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 5 June 2015 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr A McCloy

Present: Cllr C Furness, Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr D Birkinshaw, 
Cllr D Chapman, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr P Harrison, Cllr Mrs G Heath, 
Mr R Helliwell, Clr Mrs L C Roberts, Cllr Mrs N Turner and Cllr D Williams

Apologies for absence: Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Ms S Leckie and Cllr C McLaren

33/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

34/15 SPECIFIC RESERVES (A.13392/JNF) 

The Head of Finance highlighted the three main increases in specific reserves:

 Restructuring
 Information and Communications Technology (ICT)
 Minerals and Legal 

The possible demands on the restructuring reserve would be considered further by 
Members at a workshop in July. 

The Head of Information Management would bring reports to the July ARP committee
on the Information Management Strategy and proposals to refresh the ICT infrastructure.

It was agreed that a fuller briefing would be arranged by officers for the Chair and  Vice 
Chair of Planning Committee on the schedule of Minerals and Legal reserve and the 
mitigation in place to deal with risks arising from case work.

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

The Committee notes the objectives set out for each reserve and endorses the 
current policy.

Public Document Pack

Page 5



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 5 June 2015 

Page 2

35/15 2014-2015 OUTTURN (A.137/22/PN) 

The meeting acknowledged the uncertainty over future public sector financing. The Chair 
commended the report for its clarity and drew Members’ attention to the “areas to watch in 
2015/16”, noting that Cycle Hire was improving.

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the Outturn is noted and the slippage requests and specific reserve 
appropriations shown in Appendix D are approved.

The meeting ended at 10.30 am

Page 6



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
17 July  2015

Page 1

6. MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP – MOORLIFE 2020 PROJECT (SLD / 
KM / CD)

1. Purpose of the report

At the time of submitting this report there has been no response from the 
Commission to indicate if the bid has been successful or not. This report and 
the MoorLIFE 2020 business plan (Appendix 1) are written in the context of a 
successful outcome. If successful, authority from Committee will be required to 
proceed and the purpose of this report is to request authority to proceed in 
anticipation of a successful outcome. If between now and the meeting the 
Commission turn down the bid we will remove the report from the agenda.

2. Following an 18-month bidding operation t
[...]
 2020 will be the largest grant ever given to a UK conservation 
project by the LIFE Programme.

The team have reviewed the project and programme management process and are 
continually improving this to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of delivering 
projects.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
17 July  2015

Page 2

The attached ML2020 Business Plan shows how the finances and business risks will 
be managed in delivering the project.

3. Recommendations

1. That the Audit Resources and Performance Committee supports the 
MoorLIFE 2020 Business Plan and accepts the grant from the 
Commission. 

2. That the contracting details with the Commission, the Co-financers and 
the Associated Beneficiaries will be signed by the CEO in consultation 
with the Moors for the Future Partnership Manager, the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Head of Law.

3. That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 
standing orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of the business plan.

4. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

The conservation and enhancement of biodiversity and the landscape, the contribution 
to the Authority’s climate change obligations and enhancement of ecosystem services 
will all benefit from this project. AS such, the strategic fit of ML2020 is relevant to the 
present Peak District National Park Management Plan strategic themes which will 
support the delivery of the National Park Management Plan.  It also fits with the longer 
term vision for the Peak District National Park and the Authority’s new corporate plan.

In particular the project will contribute to the following items in the present 
Management plan:

Action DL1.2 – Deliver conservation on a landscape scale through a diverse range of 
models, in keeping with Landscape Character Assessment and supporting adaptation 
to climate change.

Action DL1.3 – Ensure that the conservation and enhancement of lan
[...]
f minor risks The 30 action areas in the project 

all have identified constraints and 
assumptions which carry varying 
degrees of risk

These more minor delivery risks 
could escalate under a variety of 
circumstances

Effective and efficient Project management 
using the MFFP project management tool kit 
(RID Log) will monitor and manage all delivery 
risks

P
age 57



Annex 8: Moors for the Future Organisational Chart (including MoorLIFE 2020)

P
age 58



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
17 July  2015

Page 1

7. REMODELLING/REFURBISHMENT OF ACCOMMODATION AT THE MOORLAND 
CENTRE, EDALE, TO ACCOMMODATE THE MOORS FOR THE FUTURE 
PARTNERSHIP. (PM6351) (MI)

Purpose of the report

1. This report asks for approval of a programme of works and where necessary waiving 
of standing orders to address:

a) The accommodation needs of the Moors for the Future Partnership, (MFFP), if 
the Moorlife 2020 bid is successful 

b) Replacement of the leaking roof which formerly operated as the water feature 
at the Moorland Centre 

c) The changes needed to the campsite operation to aid implementation of these 
proposals.

Key Issues include:

a) MFFP is currently accommodated at Fieldhead, Edale which also 
accommodates the Moorland Centre, a ranger office and workshop and a camp 
site which is let on a five year lease which expires in February 2017.  The 
Moorland Centre houses a visitor centre which is open throughout the summer 
and on winter weekends together with a display area

b) If the Moorlife 2020 bid is successful the numbers of staff involved will increase 
to a point where the presently crowded accommodation at Edale becomes 
unsuitable. Additionally the accommodation at Edale has never met all the 
space and use requirements of MFFP (e.g. laboratory and workshop space) 
and it will be necessary to address some of these to support such a large 
programme of work. 

c) Three options have been considered: Option 1: Do nothing; Option 2: Do 
nothing at Edale and secure alternative premises for the partnership; Option 3: 
remodel and refurbish the existing Edale accommodation

d) There will need to be changes to the campsite operation and changes to the 
accommodation demised under the lease to facilitate the reconfiguration of the 
site to meet the MFFP accommodation needs.  This will require the co-
operation of the lessees of the campsite and will require changes in the form of 
a surrender of their current lease and grant of a new lease.  

e) The leaking roof will be replaced as part of the programme of works but will no 
longer provide a water feature.  This needs the specific approval of members 
following a previous resolution when an appropriation to the Visitor Centres 
Specific Reserve was agreed; a request is also made to waive standing orders, 
if necessary, see below, due to the difficulties in identifying a supplier who will 
undertake this work.

Plans and photographs will be on view before the meeting to aid members’ 
understanding of the issues and proposals.  

Recommendations

2. 1. That authority is given to replace the existing central roof area of the 
Moorland Centre up to a contract of £40k and to waive the application 
of standing orders as to the company selected to carry out the work 
as detailed below

Page 59

Agenda Item 7.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
17 July  2015

Page 2

2. That contracts be let up to a maximum of £214,000 for a scheme of 
refurbishment and alterations at Edale, subject to a successful 
Moorlife 2020 bid, to:
a) meet the accommodation needs of MFFP
b) secure rationalisation and refurbishment of some of the campsite 

facilities to allow that to happen 

3. That the campsite lease be renegotiated as detailed in the report

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. Providing appropriate accommodation to enable the delivery of the Moorlife 2020 
programme and using our assets well are key actions in getting th
[...]
rmation  but also exacerbates the 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
17 July  2015

Page 2

problem of pertinent information becoming lost in obscurity if it is ‘buried’ deep 
in folder structures with high volumes of other data. For certain information 
(such as personal data) the organisation has an obligation under the Data 
Protection Act to dispose of data when its intended use has been fulfilled. 
Other information should be disposed of when it is no longer of use as part of 
good practice.

 There is little information held about what data the organisation holds, i.e. the 
organisation has no register of information in the same way that the 
organisation holds registers of the other assets.

Recommendations

2. 1. That members approve the adoption of IMS2 including the principles, 
deliverables and methods described within it.

2. That members approve the identification of Information Asset Owners 
(IAO’s) throughout the organisation to provide a management structure 
for the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) to fulfil the duties of that 
role.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. Appropriately managed information to quality standards that are fit for purpose is 
essential to achieving the 2015/16 business plan focus of building a solid foundation 
for the organisation. 
In addition, implementation of this strategy will fulfil the Information Commission Office 
recommendations from the previous two information Management internal audits as 
well increasing the control of information to ensure compliance with relevant legislative 
obligations (dependent on particular type of data in question)

Background
 

4. IMS1 (2008 – 2013) provided a stable foundation, and tested the principles on a 
practical level. IMS2 now needs to build on that foundation to deliver the vision in a 
much more holistic way across the organisation.

5. An ICO recommendation is for the appointment of a 
[...]
anisations auditors 
as a way of providing a level of accountability for the management of information as an asset 
across the whole organisation in a formal and controlled way.

IAOs will form part of the control mechanisms required by the Senior Information Risk Owner 
(SIRO) role which has a wider responsibility for managing the levels of risks associated with 
the varying types of data that the organisation holds and manages as well as the provisions 
in place to mitigate those risks. The full domain of the SIRO is out of scope of this strategy, 
but is mentioned here as there is a dependency upon the implementation of this strategy and 
upon the IAO’s for the SIRO to perform the required duties as recommended by the ICO.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
17 July 2015

9. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (A595 / 
MF)

1. Purpose of the report 
This report details the environmental performance data for the 2014/15 financial year 
and progress against performance in previous and baseline years. The data relates to 
the environmental impacts arising from the Authority’s operations and reflects the 
scope and methodology of reporting as established in the Authority’s Carbon 
Management Plan (CMP).

Key issues
 Performance continues to improve and the Authority has demonstrated a 

20% reduction in carbon emissions since the 2009/10 baseline period. 
This is broadly in line with the overall target of achieving a 30% reduction 
by the end of the 2016/17 year

2. Recommendations

1. That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 be 
adopted as a measure of the Authority’s operational environmental 
performance over the 2014/15 reporting period.

2. That the 2015/16 Authority performance indicator be amended to include 
a more specific target for the reduction in carbon emissions. It is 
recommended that the target be amended to the following:
“25% reduction from 2009
[...]
repayment) of £20,200 compared to the £18,500 contained within 
the business plan.

3 http://www.decc.gov.uk/en/content/cms/meeting_energy/Renewable_ener/incentive/incentive.aspx

Page 106



Page | 9

20
09

/1
0

20
10

/1
1

20
11

/1
2

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

_(* -

_(* 50,000

_(* 100,000

_(* 150,000

_(* 200,000

_(* 250,000

_(* 300,000

_(* 350,000

BAU Costs

Actual costs to
date

Revised CMP
Costs

Year

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 o

n 
fu

el
, e

ne
rg

y,
 w

at
er

, t
ra

ns
po

rt
an

d 
w

as
te

 (£
)

Figure 8. Comparison of Actual, target and BAU costs for expenditure related to the 
CMP scope.

The Authority has achieved savings as were expected within the original CMP and it is 
anticipated that the Authority will go on to benefit from further savings over the course of the 
coming period.

Financial savings form an important element of this area of work and robust business cases will 
continue to be provided to support the implementation of new projects.

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A
17 July 2015  

Page 1

10. INTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 ANNUAL PLAN (A1362/7/ PN)

Purpose of the report

1. This report asks Members to approve  the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.
 
Key issues include:
 The purpose of the Internal Audit Plan is to provide the Head of Internal Audit with 

sufficient evidence to give an opinion on the effectiveness of risk management, 
governance and internal control across the full range of activities of the 
organisation. 

Recommendations

2. 1. That the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. As identified in the Annual Governance Statement, the Internal Audit process is 
regarded as an important part of the overall internal controls operated by the Authority 
contributing to corporate objective 11 “be a well run public body with proportionate a
[...]
0 1 0 1 0 0 2

Yorkshire Dales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meetings held on 22 May and 5 June 2015
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/06/2015 Audit Resources & Performance Committee
	Minutes


	6. Moors For The Future Partnership – Moorlife 2020 Project (SLD / KM / CD)
	Appendix 1

	7. Remodelling/Refurbishment of Accommodation at the Moorland Centre, Edale to Accommodate the Moors for the Future Partnership (PM6351/MI)
	ARP MFF accommodation report July 2015 Appendix 1

	8. Information Management Strategy (DB)
	IMS Appendix1 DB

	9. Environmental Management Annual Performance Report (A.595/MF)
	MF_APP 1_Env Performance Report 2015

	10. Internal Audit 2015/16 Annual Plan (A.1362/7/PN)
	Appendix 1

	11.1 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter (RC)
	150717LGOAnnReviewApp01
	150717LGOAnnReviewApp02
	150717LGOAnnReviewApp03




Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 17 July 2015 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair:  Cllr C Furness

Present: Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr C McLaren, Clr Mrs L C Roberts, 
Cllr Mrs N Turner, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams

In attendance: Cllr D Chapman and Mr P Ancell

Apologies for absence: Cllr A McCloy, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke and Mrs E Sayer

36/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 22 MAY AND 5 JUNE 2015 

The minutes of the last meetings of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 22 May and 5 June 2015 were approved as a correct record.

37/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

38/15 MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP – MOORLIFE 2020 PROJECT (SLD / KM 
/ CD) 

Chris Dean was present to introduce this report and show a video of the work done by 
the Moors for the Future Team. He expressed confidence in the success of the 
MoorLIFE 2020 bid. On questioning he confirmed that a contract made with the 
Commission would be binding regardless of the outcome of the impending referendum 
on Britain’s position within the European Union.

Members thanked the Project Manager and the MFTF Project Team for their work in 
preparing the bid. The Chief Executive also added her personal thanks to everyone 
involved.

Officers updated Recommendation 1 to include the addition of values already shown in 
the report.

The amended recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 17 July 2015 

Page 2

RESOLVED:

1. That the Audit Resources and Performance Committee supports the 
MoorLIFE 2020 Business Plan at a value of €16,046,116 and accepts the 
grant of €12,034,587 from the Commission. 

2. That the contracting details with the Commission, the Co-financers and the 
Associated Beneficiaries will be signed by the CEO in consultation with the 
Moors for the Future Partnership Manager, the Chief Finance Officer and 
the Head of Law.

3. That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 
standing orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of the business plan.

39/15 REMODELLING/REFURBISHMENT OF ACCOMMODATION AT THE MOORLAND 
CENTRE, EDALE TO ACCOMMODATE THE MOORS FOR THE FUTURE 
PARTNERSHIP (PM6351/MI) 

Property Support Manager Mike Ingham and Head of Information Management Darren 
Butler were in attendance for this item.

Cllr D Chapman declared an interest as the Chair of the Moors for the Future Project.

The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That authority is given to replace the existing central roof area of the 
Moorland Centre up to a contract of £40k and to waive the application of 
standing orders as to the company selected to carry out the work as 
detailed below

2. That contracts be let up to a maximum of £214,000 for a scheme of 
refurbishment and alterations at Edale, subject to a successful Moorlife 
2020 bid, to:

a) meet the accommodation needs of MFFP
b) secure rationalisation and refurbishment of some of the campsite 

facilities to allow that to happen 

3. That the campsite lease be renegotiated as detailed in the report.

40/15 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (DB) 

Darren Butler introduced the report which sought Member approval to treat information 
as an asset, managed by specific asset owners. The Director of Corporate Resources 
clarified that the relevant staff to take on these roles were already in the Authority’s 
establishment – the report did not imply extra posts to the establishment.

There was a small correction in paragraph 1 of the report to change the 5-year period 
from 2015-2010 to 2015-2020.

In response to a request from Members, a separate briefing on the issues raised in the 
report would be made available following discussion between the officers. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 17 July 2015 

Page 3

The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That members approve the adoption of Information Management 
Strategy 2 including the principles, deliverables and methods described 
within it.

2. That members approve the identification of Information Asset Owners 
(IAO’s) throughout the organisation to provide a management structure 
for the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) to fulfil the duties of that 
role.

The Chair announced a short break between 11.10 and 11.15am.

41/15 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (A.595/MF) 

Environmental Manager Officer Matt Freestone introduced the report and confirmed that 
savings had been achieved in all areas this year.

The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 be 
adopted as a measure of the Authority’s operational environmental 
performance over the 2014/15 reporting period.

2. That the 2015/16 Authority performance indicator be amended to include 
a more specific target for the reduction in carbon emissions. It is 
recommended that the target be amended to the following:
“25% reduction from 2009/10 baseline.”

42/15 INTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 ANNUAL PLAN (A.1362/7/PN) 

Head of Finance Philip Naylor gave apologies from Ian Morton of Veritau and introduced 
the report. He confirmed that both he and the Director of Corporate Resources had 
regular meetings with Veritau and were happy with the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.

RESOLVED:

1. That the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

43/15 ITEM FOR NO DISCUSSION:   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER (RC) 

This item had been identified by the Chair as not needing discussion.

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 17 July 2015 

Page 4

1. That the Local Government Ombudsman annual review letter in Appendix 1 of the 
report is noted.

44/15 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2015 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2015 were approved as a correct 
record.

45/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
14 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)”.

PART B

SUMMARY

The committee determined the following item, full details of which are in the 
exempt minutes:

46/15 IT Infrastructure Refresh (DJB)

The meeting ended at 11.40 am


